Edgar Filing: PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K/A

89

PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

2002

(as
previously
reported)

2002

(as restated) Change

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 261,623 $ 261,623 $ �
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of doubtful accounts of $351,361 at
December 31, 2002 1,622,414 1,622,414 �
Inventories, net 512,595 512,595 �
Prepaid expenses, net 351,637 351,637 �
Advances to employees, current portion 46,497 46,497 �
Net deferred tax assets 168,850 168,850 �

Total current assets 2,963,616 2,963,616 �
Property and equipment, net 329,985 329,985 �
Patents, net 426,829 426,829 �
Trademarks and other intangible assets �  3,000,000 3,000,000
Goodwill 6,058,007 2,523,302 (3,534,705)
Net deferred tax assets, noncurrent 1,376,279 1,376,279 �
Investment in affiliate 324,993 324,993 �
Other assets 169,975 169,975 �

TOTAL ASSETS $ 11,649,684 $ 11,114,979 $ (534,705)

See notes to consolidated financial statements

Page 48

Edgar Filing: PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K/A

90

PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

2002

(as
previously
reported)

2002

(as restated) Change

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 981,388 $ 981,388 $ �
Accrued expenses 409,163 409,163 �
Line of credit 863,592 863,592 �
Deferred gain on sale, current � 218,534 218,534
Notes payable, current 291,577 291,577 �

Total current liabilities 2,545,720 2,764,254 218,534
Deferred gain on sale, noncurrent � 655,600 655,600
Notes payable, noncurrent 592,481 592,481 �

Total liabilities 3,138,201 4,012,335 874,134
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued
or outstanding �  �  �
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 150,000,000 shares authorized; 29,789,598
shares issued and outstanding in 2002 29,789 29,789 �
Additional paid-in capital 15,387,562 15,387,562 �
Accumulated deficit (6,905,868) (8,314,707) (1,408,839)

Total stockholders� equity 8,511,483 7,102,644 (1,408,839)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 11,649,684 $ 11,114,979 $ (534,705)

See notes to consolidated financial statements

Page 49

Edgar Filing: PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K/A

91

PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

2002

(as
previously
reported)

2002

(as restated) Change

NET REVENUES $ 10,138,250 $ 10,138,250 $ �
COST OF GOODS SOLD 3,532,754 3,532,754 �

GROSS PROFIT 6,605,496 6,605,496 �

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling and marketing expenses 4,175,236 4,175,236 �
General and administrative expenses 2,822,649 2,822,649 �
Research and development � � �

Total operating expenses 6,997,885 6,997,885 �

OPERATING LOSS (392,389) (392,389) �
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), net:
Interest (expense) (372,790) (372,790) �
Interest income 1,984 1,984 �
Related party other income 99,996 99,996 �
Other income 73,813 73,813 �
Gain on sale of building 983,401 109,267 874,134

Total other income (expense), net 786,404 (87,730) 874,134

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEM AND PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES 394,015 (480,119) 874,134
EXTRAORDINARY ITEM - gain from forgiveness of debt, net of income taxes of
$270, 985 for the year ended December 31, 2002 406,476 406,476 �

INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 800,491 (73,643) 874,134
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 1,180,927 1,180,927 �

NET (LOSS) $ (380,436) $ (1,254,570) $ 874,134

NET (LOSS) PER SHARE:
Basic and Diluted:
Loss per share before extraordinary item $ (0.02) $ (0.05) $ (0.03)
Extraordinary item $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ 0.00

Net loss $ (0.01) $ (0.04) $ (0.03)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES:
Basic and Diluted: 29,789,598 29,789,598 �

See notes to consolidated financial statements

Edgar Filing: PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K/A

92

Page 50

Edgar Filing: PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K/A

93

PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

2001

(as
previously
reported)

2001

(as restated) Change

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 466,453 $ 466,453 $ �
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of doubtful accounts of $461,731 at December 31,
2001 2,485,191 2,485,191 �
Inventories, net 691,921 691,921 �
Prepaid expenses, net 145,107 145,107 �
Advances to employees, current portion 31,578 31,578 �
Net deferred tax assets 877,455 877,455 �

Total current assets 4,697,705 4,697,705 �
Property and equipment, net 2,879,094 2,879,094 �
Intangible assets, net 6,558,007 6,023,302 (534,705)
Net deferred tax assets, noncurrent 2,349,552 2,349,552 �
Investment in affiliate 224,997 224,997 �
Other assets 232,042 232,042 �

TOTAL ASSETS $ 16,941,397 $ 16,406,692 $ (534,705)

See notes to consolidated financial statements

Page 51

Edgar Filing: PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K/A

94

PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

2001

(as
previously
reported)

2001

(as restated) Change

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 2,647,266 $ 2,647,266 $ �
Accrued expenses 416,203 416,203 �
Line of credit 1,728,868 1,728,868 �
Notes payable, current 53,974 53,974 �

Total current liabilities 4,846,311 4,846,311 �
Deposits under building sales contract 1,223,265 1,223,265 �
Notes payable, noncurrent 2,230,359 2,230,359 �

Total liabilities 8,299,935 8,299,935 �
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or
outstanding �  �  �
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 150,000,000 shares authorized; 29,789,598 shares
issued and outstanding 29,789 29,789 �
Additional paid-in capital 15,137,105 15,137,105 �
Accumulated deficit (6,525,432) (7,060,137) (534,705)

Total stockholders� equity 8,641,462 8,106,757 (534,705)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 16,941,397 $ 16,406,692 $ (534,705)

See notes to consolidated financial statements

Page 52

Edgar Filing: PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K/A

95

PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

2001

(as
previously
reported)

2001

(as restated) Change

NET REVENUES $ 13,640,667 $ 13,640,667 $ �
COST OF GOODS SOLD 4,345,451 4,345,451 �

GROSS PROFIT 9,295,216 9,295,216 �

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Selling and marketing expenses 6,335,810 6,335,810 �
General and administrative expenses 3,669,122 3,964,351 295,229
Research and development 47,628 47,628 �

Total operating expenses 10,052,560 10,347,789 295,229

OPERATING LOSS (757,344) (1,052,573) (295,229)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), net:
Interest (expense) (550,825) (550,825) �
Interest income 8,483 8,483 �
Related party other income �  75,000 75,000

Total other income (expense), net (542,342) (467,342) 75,000

(LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES (1,299,686) (1,519,915) (220,229)
BENEFIT FOR INCOME TAXES 297,142 297,142 �

NET (LOSS) $ (1,002,544) $ (1,222,773) $ (220,229)

NET (LOSS) PER SHARE:
Basic and Diluted:
Net loss per share $ (0.04) $ (0.04) $ 0.00

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES:
Basic and Diluted: 28,442,604 28,442,604 28,442,604

4. NOTE RECEIVABLE

Note receivable at December 31, 2003 and 2002 consist of the following:

2003 2002

Current portion $ 24,000 $ �
Long term portion 312,937 �

Edgar Filing: PROLONG INTERNATIONAL CORP - Form 10-K/A

96

$ 336,937 $ �

On September 30, 2003, the Company converted $427,437 of accounts receivable to a $347,437 note receivable and recorded a related charge of
$80,000. The note is subject to an interest rate of 5% on the principal balance which will be repaid in various monthly installments until April 1,